GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4948
ANSWERED ON:07.05.2012
.DMIC

Khaire Shri Chandrakant Bhaurao;Pathak Shri Harin;Shetkar Shri Suresh Kumar;Shukla Shri Balkrishna Khanderao Balu Shukla;Siricilla Shri Rajaiah

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) the details and names of industrial cities to be set up along the alignment of the Delhi-Mumbai Industrial Corridor (DMIC);
(b) whether the Japan has agreed to extend financial assistance for the above project;
(c) if so, the details thereof alongwith mode of investment of the DMIC; and

(d) the time by which the project is likely to be set up?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY (SHRI JYOTIRADITYA M. SCINDIA)

(a): The Industrial cities taken up for development under Phase-I of the Delhi-Mumbai Industrial Corridor (DMIC)Project are as follows:
1. Dadri-Noida-Ghaziabad Investment Region in the State of Uttar Pradesh;

2. Manesar-Bawal Investment Region in the State of Haryana;

3. Khushkera-Bhiwadi-Neemrana Investment Region in the State of Rajasthan;

4. Pithampur-Dhar-Mhow Investment Region in the State of Madhya Pradesh;

5. Ahmedabad-Dholera Investment Region in the State of Gujarat;

6. Shendra- Bidkin Mega Industrial Park in the State of Maharashtra; and 7 Dighi Port Industrial Area in the State of Maharashtra

(b): Yes, Madam.

(c): During the visit of Japanese Prime Minister to India in December, 2011, the Japanese side has announced US $ 4.5 billion contribution for projects with Japan ese participation through appropriate financing from Japan Bank for International Cooperation (JBIC) and Official Development Assistance (ODA) from Japan International Cooperation Agency (JICA) to the DMIC facility. The Government of India has approved financial assistance to the tune of Rs.17,500 crore over the next five years through the DMIC Project Implementation Fund to be set up as a Trust for the development of indus trial cities@ Rs. 2500 crore per city on an average subject to a ceiling of Rs. 3000 crore per city.

(d): The progress and implementation of projects in DMIC will depend upon the availability of land, scale and size of projects, various approvals from different States and the Central Government agencies etc.
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